Form 10-300 (Dec. 1968)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

74002 3094

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES INVENTORY - NOMINATION FORM

lst	: Congressional	District
	STATE:	
	GEORGIA	
	COUNTY:	
	CHATHAM	
	FOR NPS USE ON	ILY

• •	s – complete appl	iousic scello		7/17/17/							
1. NAME											
COMMON:				12/11/1	1/2						
Oliver Sturges House											
AND/OR HISTORIC:				TECEINE	(6.)						
Same				17 APR 23 1	071						
2. LOCATION				<u> </u>	"						
	STREET AND NUMBER:										
CITY OR TOWN:	2) Abertoon Street										
Savannah			COUNTY:	- CATTO	9						
Georgia		CODE	Chatha	m		CODE					
3. CLASSIFICATION		13	Cita cita	·m		051					
	T			T	ACCESSI	DI E					
CATEGORY (Check One)		OWNERSHIP		STATUS	TO THE P						
	Dublic T	Dublic According		<u> </u>	Yes:						
District Building	Public Private	Public Acquisiti	on:	Occupied (2)	l .	ed [X]					
Site Structure	Both	Being Consi	=	Preservation work	Unrestric						
Object		Domy Const			No:						
PRESENT USE (Check One or M	More as Appropriate)										
Agricultural 🔲 Governm	nent 🗌 Park	c	Tı	ransportation [Comments						
Commercial Industria	al 🗌 Prív	ate Residence	Commercial Industrial Private Residence Other (Specity)								
Educational Military Religious Held for sale for restoration											
	LJ. Ken	igious				atio					
Entertainment Museum		gious ntific		old for sale for d used for tour		eation					
Entertainment Museum 4. OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNERS NAME: Historic Savannah STREET AND NUMBER:	Scie	ntific				ratio					
Entertainment Museum 4. OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNERS NAME: Historic Savannah STREET AND NUMBER: 119 Habersham Stre	Scie	ntific	an		rs.						
Entertainment Museum 4. OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNERS NAME: Historic Savannah STREET AND NUMBER: 119 Habersham Stre CITY OR TOWN:	Scie	ntific	STATE:	d used for tou		DE					
Entertainment Museum 4. OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNERS NAME: Historic Savannah STREET AND NUMBER: 119 Habersham Stre CITY OR TOWN: Savannah	☐ Scie Foundation,]	ntific	STATE:		rs.	DE					
Entertainment Museum 4. OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNERS NAME: Historic Savannah STREET AND NUMBER: 119 Habersham Stre CITY OR TOWN: Savannah	Foundation,]	ntific	STATE:	d used for tou	cor	DE					
Entertainment Museum 4. OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNERS NAME: Historic Savannah STREET AND NUMBER: 119 Habersham Stre CITY OR TOWN: Savannah 5. LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC	Foundation,]	ntific	STATE:	d used for tou	cor	DE G					
Entertainment Museum 4. OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNERS NAME: Historic Savannah STREET AND NUMBER: 119 Habersham Stre CITY OR TOWN: Savannah 5. LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC	Foundation,]	ntific	STATE:	d used for tou	cor	Georgi					
Entertainment Museum 4. OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNERS NAME: Historic Savannah STREET AND NUMBER: 119 Habersham Stre CITY OR TOWN: Savannah 5. LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF C Chatham County Cou	Foundation,]	ntific	STATE:	d used for tou	cor	Georgi					
Entertainment Museum 4. OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNERS NAME: Historic Savannah STREET AND NUMBER: 119 Habersham Stre CITY OR TOWN: Savannah 5. LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF C	Foundation,]	ntific	STATE:	d used for tou	cor	Ge Georgia					
Entertainment Museum 1. OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNERS NAME: Historic Savannah STREET AND NUMBER: 119 Habersham Stre City or Town: Savannah 5. LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF C Chatham County Cou STREET AND NUMBER: Wright Square CITY OR TOWN: Savannah	Foundation,] et ERIPTION DEEDS. ETC: urthouse	ntific [nc.	STATE: Geo	rgia	coc 1:	Ge Georgia					
Entertainment Museum Nowner Of Property Owners name: Historic Savannah STREET AND NUMBER: 119 Habersham Stre City or Town: Savannah LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF C Chatham County Cou STREET AND NUMBER: Wright Square CITY OR TOWN: Savannah	Foundation,] et ERIPTION DEEDS. ETC: urthouse	ntific [nc.	STATE: Geo	rgia	coc	Ge G					
Entertainment Museum I. OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNERS NAME: Historic Savannah STREET AND NUMBER: 119 Habersham Stre City or town: Savannah S. LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF C Chatham County Cou STREET AND NUMBER: Wright Square CITY OR TOWN: Savannah APPROXIMATE ACREAGE OF 19	Foundation,] et RIPTION DEEDS. ETC: urthouse	ntific [nc.	STATE: Geo	rgia	coc	Ge G					
Entertainment Museum I. OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNERS NAME: Historic Savannah STREET AND NUMBER: 119 Habersham Stre City or town: Savannah S. LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC Courthouse, registry of the county Courthouse of th	Foundation,] et RIPTION DEEDS. ETC: urthouse	ntific [nc.	STATE: Georgian One a	rgia	coc	Ge G					
Entertainment Museum I. OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNERS NAME: Historic Savannah STREET AND NUMBER: 119 Habersham Stre City or town: Savannah S. LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF C Chatham County Cou STREET AND NUMBER: Wright Square CITY OR TOWN: Savannah APPROXIMATE ACREAGE OF C REPRESENTATION IN EXIST	Foundation,] et RIPTION DEEDS. ÉTC: Arthouse NOMINATED PROPE TING SURVEYS ETORIC America	ntific [nc. RTY: less t	STATE: George Ge	rgia	con 1:	Ge Georgia					
Entertainment Museum I. OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNERS NAME: Historic Savannah STREET AND NUMBER: 119 Habersham Stre City or town: Savannah S. LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF C Chatham County Cou STREET AND NUMBER: Wright Square CITY OR TOWN: Savannah APPROXIMATE ACREAGE OF C REPRESENTATION IN EXIST	Foundation,] et ERIPTION DEEDS. ETC: Arthouse NOMINATED PROPE ING SURVEYS STORIC America	ntific [nc. RTY: less t	STATE: George Ge	rgia gia acre	con 1:	Ge Georgia					
Entertainment Museum I. OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNERS NAME: Historic Savannah STREET AND NUMBER: 119 Habersham Stre City or town: Savannah S. LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF C Chatham County Cou STREET AND NUMBER: Wright Square CITY OR TOWN: Savannah APPROXIMATE ACREAGE OF C REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY: (a) His (b) His	Foundation,] et CRIPTION DEEDS. ETC: Urthouse NOMINATED PROPE ING SURVEYS Storic America Storic Savanna 6 (b)1962	ETY: less to Building Architect Federal (a)	STATE: Geor han one a	rgia rgia rcre rvey, Pub. 1968	con	Ge Georgia					
Entertainment Museum OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNERS NAME: Historic Savannah STREET AND NUMBER: 119 Habersham Stre City or town: Savannah LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF E CHATHAM COUNTY COU STREET AND NUMBER: Wright Square CITY OR TOWN: Savannah APPROXIMATE ACREAGE OF E REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY: (a) His DATE OF SURVEY: (b) Historic Savannah CEPA TOTATY OF COM	Foundation,] et CRIPTION DEEDS. ETC: Urthouse NOMINATED PROPE ING SURVEYS Storic America toric Savanna 6 (b)1962 GP888, Divisi	ETY: less to puilding the Architect Federal a con of Princents	STATE: Geor han one a	rgia rgia rcre rvey, Pub. 1968	con	Ge Georgia					
Entertainment Museum OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNERS NAME: Historic Savannah STREET AND NUMBER: 119 Habersham Stre CITY OR TOWN: Savannah LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF C Chatham County Cou STREET AND NUMBER: Wright Square CITY OR TOWN: Savannah APPROXIMATE ACREAGE OF IS REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY: (a) His DATE OF SURVEY: (b) His DATE OF SURVEY: (c) COUNTY COUNTY (d) His	Foundation,] et CRIPTION DEEDS. ETC: Urthouse NOMINATED PROPE ING SURVEYS Storic America toric Savanna 6 (b)1962 GP888, Divisi	ETY: less to puilding the Architect Federal a con of Princents	STATE: Geor han one a	rgia rgia rcre rvey, Pub. 1968	con	Ge Georgia					
Entertainment Museum OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNERS NAME: Historic Savannah STREET AND NUMBER: 119 Habersham Stre City or town: Savannah LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF E Chatham County Cou STREET AND NUMBER: Wright Square CITY OR TOWN: Savannah APPROXIMATE ACREAGE OF E REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY: (a) His DATE OF SURVEY: (a) 193 DEPARTMENT OF TOWN: (b) Historic Savannah	Foundation,] et ERIPTION DEEDS. ETC: Irthouse NOMINATED PROPE ING SURVEYS Itoric America Itoric Savanna 6 (b)1962 ETESS, Divisi nah Foundatio	ETY: less to puilding the Architect Federal a con of Princents	STATE: Geor han one : s Survey etural Su State	rgia rgia rgia recre rvey, Pub. 1968 County L	con	Ge Georgia					
Entertainment Museum 4. OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNERS NAME: Historic Savannah STREET AND NUMBER: 119 Habersham Stre CITY OR TOWN: Savannah 5. LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF COURTHOUSE, REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY: (a) His DATE OF SURVEY: (a) His DATE OF SURVEY: (a) 193 DEPOSITOR FOR SURTE COR. (b) Historic Savan STREET AND NUMBER:	Foundation,] et ERIPTION DEEDS. ETC: Irthouse NOMINATED PROPE ING SURVEYS Storic Americal Storic Savanna 6 (b)1962 Gress, Divisi nah Foundation	ETY: less to puilding the Architect Federal a con of Princents	STATE: Geor han one : s Survey etural Su State	rgia rgia rgia recre rvey, Pub. 1968 County L	con	Georgia Chatham 71/7/3,00					
Entertainment Museum OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNERS NAME: Historic Savannah STREET AND NUMBER: 119 Habersham Stre City or town: Savannah LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF COURTHOUSE, REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY: (a) His DATE OF SURVEY: (a) His DATE OF SURVEY: (a) 193 DEFAULT OF SURVEY: (a) 193 DEFAULT OF SURVEY: (b) Historic Savan STREET AND NUMBER: (b) 119 Habersham	Foundation,] et ERIPTION DEEDS. ETC: Irthouse NOMINATED PROPE ING SURVEYS Storic Americal Storic Savanna 6 (b)1962 Gress, Divisi nah Foundation	ETY: less to puilding the Architect Federal a con of Princents	STATE: Geor han one a	rgia rgia rgia recre rvey, Pub. 1968 County L	coc 1:	Georgia Chatham 7/7/3,008					

COMPLETE	(Check One)	
CONDITION	Excellent Good Fair Deteriorated Ruins Unexposed	
INTEGRITY	(Check One) (Check One)	
	Altered Unaltered 💂 Moved 🗌 Original Si	10 1
	RESENT AND ORIGINAL (If known) PHYSICAL APPEARANCE	RECI
	ds Ward, first called Lower New Ward, was the fifth to be	
	es Edward Oglethorpe's original city plan. On the N. E. I	
Trust 10	t "T", overlooking Reynolds Square and directly abutting tadjacent hotel, the Oliver Sturges House stands today as t	the base NAT
meining m	nit of a pair of "mirror" townhouses built ca. 1812-1813 h	ov two REG
n Olive	r Sturges and Benjamin Burroughs, brothers-in-law and part	
well-know	n Savannah merchantile firm.	Thera in
	rliest view of this building is depicted by Firmin Cerveau	dotosi
inter and	watercolorist in 1837; the painting now hangs in the Geo	reio
storical :	Society. The building as it appears in that painting is a	two-
	dwelling over a $\frac{1}{2}$ basement with gable roof. There are two	
	er windows on the rear roof of each unit of the double pai	
	the chimneys are connected by brick parapets. A two story	
y project:	s from the rear of each unit and construction details indi	cate that
	were added after completion of the original structure.	
	27 Abercorn reflects a ca. 1850-1860 third story addition	which
	en added to this unit of the pair only. (See 1871 Map of S	
cated at]	Historic Savannah Foundation.)	m
The cor	mpanion unit was demolished for a hotel between 1911 and 1	
	: A. Main or East Facade. This three story brick structure	
	uare, rises from a stuccoed & basement made of ballast sto	
	ble steps rise up to the level of a stuccoed and painted s	
	een the basement and first floor. One fluted pilaster sta	
	upport of a wooden portico that was removed by Historic Se	
	in 1968 and stored inside the housethis portico being to	
	y. The fanlight above the 6 paneled door is framed in a b	
	trave and flanked on wither side by sidelights. Directly	apove the
	second floor level, is a Palladian window framed by a browsimilar to the front door architrave. The parlor and second	
	e 9/9 lights. The third story 6/6. All windows have brow	
	sills. B. West Facade: The rear octagonal bay is capped	
	oveton Nichols describes as a "Fine transitional type of h	ori ck
	h dentils." C. South Facade. Adjoins hotel wall. On the r	
	the lot is a brick and stucco carriage house. This was a	
	ent years. Portions of a garden wall are imbedded in the	
	he hotel wall.	
[. Interior	r. The entrance hall is separated from the stair hall by s	columnar
	arch supported on paneled pilasters.) The stair to the sec	
_	ular balusters and paneled returns. To the right of the er	1
	rawing room with a fine wood mantelpiece with paneled pila	
	rnice with dentils, and a frieze with three wooden sunburs	
	arated from another on direct axis with it by an opening i	
10000000	olumns and a fanlight with paneled folding doors. A simil	ar division
		,
ccurs betwe	een this second parlor and the octagonal addition. Each r	coom has a
ccurs betweenair rail a	een this second parlor and the octagonal addition. Each mand wainscoting, the octagonal room having a more refined d reeded moulding and paneled wainscoting. The addition has been expected to the contract of the contract o	coom has a chair rail

The second floor stairhall is divided by an arch supported on engaged columns. The hall ends in a palladian window described above. Frederick Doveton Nichols writes that the Oliver Sturges house "represents the typical early 19th C. row house characteristic of all the colonies."

•	PERIOD (Check One or More as	Appropriate)		
	Pre-Columbian 🗌	16th Century	18th Century	I Site 20th Century □
`	15th Century	17th Century	19th Century	X
(3)	SPECIFIC DATE(S) (If Applica	ble and Known) 1736-37	site, 1813,	1964
100	AREAS OF SIGNIFICANCE (CI	neck One or More as Appropriat	e) .	
F-1	Abor iginal	Education 🔲	Political [Urban Planning
4	Prehistoric [Engineering 🔲	Religion/Phi-	Other (Specify)
\bowtie	Historic [Industry .	losophy	site Architecture
(O)	Agriculture 🔲	Invention 🔲 🗀	Science [Nestory 2
\sim	,Art 🗀 🗀 j	Landscape	Sculpture [Drocurn
	Commerce X	Architecture [Social/Human-	MELETALD
	Communications [Literature 🔲	itarian [□ Ark 23 1971

SIGNIFICANCE

Conservation

Music STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE (Include Personages, Dates, Events, Etc.)

Military

 \Box

1733-1812: Christ Church Vestry, John Wesley

Lot "T", Southwest trust lot of Reynolds Ward was the site set aside by the Trustees of the Colony of Georgia for the home of the minister at Savannah. A house on this site shows in the 1733 Peter Gordon Map. During the years 1736 and 1737 John Wesley, minister of the Church of England and later the founder of Methodism lived here. In 1969 the Methodists and the Citizens of Savannah erected a status of John Wesley in the center of Reynolds Square and renovated the square at that time.

 \Box

Theater

Transportation

T

NATIONAL

REGISTER

X

II. 1812-1911: Oliver Sturges, Benjamin Burroughs.

Reynolds Square was the center of Colonial Government with the House of Assembly standing on the Southeast trust lot. It was in this building and square that the first and second readings on the Declaration of Independence in Savannah took place.

The Northwest trust Lot "R" was the site of the public school in 1756. About 1789 a private residence was built for James Habersham, Jr. It later became the Planter's Bank, the square then being known as "Bank Square." The house still stands today together with the Sturges House the only two remaining houses of this fashionable residential district.

The filature (house for reeling silk) was on Trust Lot "S" (North eastern one) until it burned in 1840. Cassel Row, a series of two story brick houses, was built on the lot after that. This row was demolished to make way for the building now occupied by the U. S. Army Engineers. was used for public meetings, balls, and for a time by city government until the City Exchange was erected.

Oliver Sturges and his partner Benjamin Burroughs purchased Trust Lot "T" from Christ Church Vestry in 1812. The next year together they constructed a fine pair of Georgian townhouses overlooking the square. Burroughs and Sturges were associate cotton merchants. To quote the Historic Savannah Survey, "It was from the parlor room of the Sturges House that plans were made for the crossing of the Atlantic by the S. S. Savannah." Oliver Sturges was a substantial financial participant in this first transAtlantic steamship voyage venture in 1819.

Mr. William Harden, born in 1835 wrote in his memoirs that men of wealth, planters and bankers, prominent citizens of Savannah lived around Reynolds Square. Mr. William P. Hunter lived many years in the Sturges House, Mr. Hunter was a distinguished Savannah Banker, and next to him was Mr. Joseph Hallett Burroughs whose wife was the daughter of the Hon. John Macpherson Berrien, Attorney General of the United States, 1829-1831.

The Burroughs family maintained their half of the pair until 1911 when it was sold and subsequently torn down for a hotel. The Sturges House was a rooming house at that time. Cont.

Histor Maps of Nichol Preble Tax As	rinting Co., Incic Savannah, 189 (18, F. D. The Extill, 1957). Geo. Henry, 189 (18, Exem Navigation of Savannah, 18)	nc. Savannal andation, In 53, 1871, 18 arly Archite A Chronolog: n, (Hamersly st Books 19	no. 193 no. Pu 391. E ecture ical E y & Co 9th C.	distance of the control of the contr	ished attoric af George tory of Phila Georgia	Survey Savann gia, (f the 1895	1968. ah Four U. of I Origin .) rical	ndation N. C. P. and De	colle ress: velopm	ction. Chapel
T	APHICAL DATA	IDE COORDINATE	Ś	o	1			GITUDE CO		
	IG A RECTANGLE LOC	ATING THE PROP	ERTY	R	DEFI			POINT OF	RE	
CORNER	LATITUDE	LONGITUD				ATITUDE			ONGITUD	
NW NE SE SW	egrees Minutes Seconds	0 ,			3 2°	94	Seconds 55	81°	05	Seconds 7
STARE'S	THE MY COUNTY	FOR PROPERTI	ES OVER	_	PPING STA	TE OR C	OUNTY B	DUNDARIE	S	CODE
77 8	EL 33 P	* *** **	CODE	┨`	COUNTY					CODE
STATE:	MATORIER		CODE	- (COUNTY:					CODE
STATE	REC		CODE	7	COUNTY:					CODE
STATE:	1181	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	CODE	†	COUNTY:					CODE
ORGANIZA Histo STREET AN	n Grant, Secret TION TIC Savannah Fo ND NUMBER: [abersham Street]	oundation, I	nc.					12-3	50-70	
CITY OR T		,	•	s	TATE					CODE
Savan		ATIF: 2		1	Georg					13
As the designated State Liaison Officer for the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (Public Law 89-665), I hereby nominate this property for inclusion in the National Register and certify that it has been evaluated according to the criteria and procedures set forth by the National Park Service. The recommended level of significance of this nomination is: National State Local Date Name, Many Gugan Local Date Title State Liaison Officer NATIONAL REGISTER VERIFICATION NATIONAL REGISTER VERIFICATION I hereby certify that this property is included in the National Register. National Register. Chief, Office of Archeology and Historic Preservation Date ATTEST:										
	April 19, 1971					$N^{K_{eepe}}$	er of The 1	Vational R	Register	13

9. MAJOR BIBLIOGRAPHICAL REFERENCES

Form 10-300a (Dec. 1968)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES INVENTORY - NOMINATION FORM

(Continuation Sheet)

STATE	
Georgia	
COUNTY	
Chatham	
FOR NPS USE C	NLY
ENTRY NUMBER	DATE
71,7,13,000	7/14/7

(Number all entries)

8. STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

In 1964 Historic Savannah Foundation, Inc., rescued the Sturges House from imminent demolition. The site of this house and lot is within the Savannah Historic District, a Registered National Historic Landmark, so designated by the Department of the Interior through the National Park Service.

Historic Savannah Foundation has placed legal protective covenants on the Sturges House regarding its future sale and appropriate restoration. These will insure the preservation of the integrity of the building.

The building has been open to the public during Georgia Day Celebrations for tours and was on tour for the National Trust for Historic Preservation Annual Conference held in Savannah in October, 1968.

